– Of the funds received by the State and appropriated to 9 

the Department of Health and Human Services from the Temporary Assistance for Needy 10 

Families (TANF) Block Grant, the Department shall allocate to the Division of Social Services 11 

(Division) the recurring sum of one hundred sixty-one million six hundred thousand dollars 12 

($161,600,000) for each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to implement the Healthy Start 13 

NC Program (Program). In addition, there is appropriated from the General Fund to the 14 

Department the recurring sum of one hundred forty-six million three hundred thousand dollars 15 

($146,300,000) for each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to be allocated to the Division of 16 

Social Services for implementation of the Program. The purpose of the Program is to provide 17 

nonrecurrent, short-term benefits in the form of prenatal and infant cash allowances to meet 18

[...]

would assist the Division in maximizing private fundraising efforts. 21 

SECTION 1.(c)  Use. – Awards of programmatic funding shall be subject to all of 22 

the following: 23 

(1) A one-time award to an expecting mother during pregnancy in the amount of 24 

one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) for needs determined by the 25 

mother, including food, prenatal care, rent, and other needs. 26 

(2) A monthly award for the maximum amount of time permitted under federal 27 

law to qualify as nonrecurrent, short-term benefits, not to exceed the first year 28